
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Thursday, 2 September 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454529) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2021 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7 - 10 

   
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

A1  19/01496/OUTM: Development of up to 92,500 sq m GIA of storage 
and distribution units (B8), industrial units (B2) and light industrial 
units (B1c); service yards and parking areas; new vehicular 
accesses off Trent Lane / Station Road and Ryecroft Road with 
associated earthworks, drainage and attenuation features and 
other associated works (outline, all matters reserved except for the 
principal means of vehicular access to the site). 
 
Land South Of Junction 1 Of The A50 Castle Donington Leicestershire 
DE72 2HN  
 

Refuse 
 

11 - 102 

A2  21/01132/FUL: Retention of agricultural building, track, 
hardstanding and earth bunds 
 
Land At Coleorton Lane Packington Leicestershire LE65 1WR  
 

Permit 
 

103 - 
112 

A3  20/01436/REMM: Development of 49 dwellings with on-site National 
Forest planting, areas of open spaces, and associated highways 
and drainage infrastructure (reserved matters to outline planning 
permission ref 13/00956/OUTM) (amended scheme) 
 
Land Off Grange Road Grange Road Hugglescote Leicestershire  
 

Permit 
 

113 - 
120 

A4  21/00857/VCIM: Erection of 360 dwellings, associated infrastructure 
and landscaping approved under reserved matters approval ref. 
20/01184/VCIM (outline planning permission ref. 13/00956/OUTM) 
without complying with Condition nos. 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 
16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 31 so as to allow for amended house 
types / positioning, road widths, street and bollard lighting, 
retaining walls and bin stores, and removal of garages 
 
Land North Of Grange Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 
2BQ  
 

Permit 
 

121 - 
128 

 
  
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 3 August 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bigby, S Gillard, J Hoult, J Legrys, K Merrie MBE, R L Morris, M B Wyatt and 
J Bridges (Substitute for Councillor R Boam)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and R Canny  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Mr J Knightley, Miss E Mattley, Ms S Grant, Mr J Arnold, 
Mrs M Scott and Mrs R Wallace 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Boam and D Everitt. 
 

14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor J Bridges declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 – Planning Enforcement 
Update Q1 2021/22, as he was in discussion with officers about a number of the cases 
within his ward that were listed in the report. He stated that he would take no part in the 
debate if the cases were mentioned. 

 
Councillor K Merrie declared a non-pecuniary interest in items A1 and A2, application 
numbers 21/00613/REM and 21/00614/REMM, as the Leicestershire County Council 
Division Member for the site locations. 
 

15. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

16. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q1 2021/22 
 
The Public Protection Team Leader presented the report to members. 
 
In response to a question from a member, the Public Protection Team Leader advised that 
she was satisfied that the team was adequately resourced to manage the workloads. 
 
A discussion took place over the effectiveness of the team and it was noted that any 
complaints about the service should be logged with the Head of Service. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The information contained within the report be noted. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

17. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

18.  A1 
21/00613/REM: CONSTRUCTION OF VEHICULAR, PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLE 
ACCESS (LINK ROAD) (RESERVED MATTERS TO OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION REF. 13/00956/OUTM) 
Land Off Grange Road Hugglescote Leicestershire LE67 2BT 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Councillor R Johnson, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting that there was 
currently no application on the site for the road before them to link up with and, that the 
Hugglescote & Donington le Heath Neighbourhood plan would carry weight with policy 
ENV 6, which related to site allocations and development proposals being expected to 
safeguard and enhance biodiversity. He supported the recommendations of the County 
ecologist in relation to wild flower planting but expressed concerns in relation to the 
blocking off of the public right of way and safety for those who would use it, whilst works 
were being carried out. He also expressed concerns over the impact that the construction 
of the road would have on the diminishing wildlife in the area. 
 
In determining the application, some members expressed concerns over the removal of 
trees on the application site and that the developer was not replacing them elsewhere. 
They also expressed concerns in relation to the closing of a public right of way whilst the 
works were carried out and sought reassurance that any HGVs would be properly routed 
and that any approved construction vehicle routeing would be enforced by the developer. 
 
Members had regard to the fact that the construction work required was set out as part of 
the outline permission for the wider development, that an application had been submitted 
for the site the road would link up to subject to validation, that the woodland would remain 
either side of the road and that the embankments would be planted with wild flowers. It 
was also confirmed that the public right of way did not fall within the application site and, 
in response to a query from a member, it was confirmed that the existing informal 
permissive route along the railway was required to be made available on a permanent 
basis under the provisions of the conditions attached to the outline permission.  
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor R Morris. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor Keith Merrie MBE For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Bridges Against 

Carried 

 

19.  A2 
21/00614/REMM: ERECTION OF 28 DWELLINGS (AMENDED HOUSE TYPES TO 
PLOT NOS. 5, 28, 30, 32, 39, 42, 44, 82, 90, 92, 99, 108, 129, 130, 131, 141, 150, 151, 
152, 153, 155, 156, 157, 158, 190, 193, 194 AND 198) (RESERVED MATTERS TO 
OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 13/00956/OUTM) 
Land South Of Grange Road Hugglescote Leicestershire LE67 2BT   
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Councillor R Johnson, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting that the 
housing type changes in the application did not comply with the Local Plan or the 
Hugglescote and Donington le Heath Neighbourhood Plan, as 3 bed dwellings would suit 
the local communities, enabling family units to stay close together. He outlined an appeal 
decision from June 2017 that related to housing mix and noted that the footings were 
already in place for a number of the plots, without the relevant permission. He urged the 
committee to refuse the application. 
 
In determining the application, some members expressed strong concerns over the 
number of plots that would increase from 3 to 4 beds, as it was such a departure from the 
original application and that the developer had already started to put the footings in place 
for some of the proposed amended plots before they had been given permission. 
 
Members were advised that there was case law clarifying that housing mix was not a 
reserved matter. They also noted that the original outline permission did not go into detail 
in relation to the housing mix on site, just the number of dwellings that was being 
proposed and that the suggestion that the developer had already started construction on 
the dwellings could not be taken into consideration when coming to a decision. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor S Gillard. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Abstain 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Keith Merrie MBE For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Bridges Abstain 

Carried 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.17 pm 
 

 

6



 

To APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

 

2 September 2021 
 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s1
[...]
ning and Infrastructure/Planning and Development 
Team Manager present at the meeting. That advice may be sought during the course of the 
meeting or where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the 
meeting for a short period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



 

8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 

A list of the proposed planning conditions are included in the report. The final 
wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 

to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 September 2021  
Development Control Report 

 

Development of up to 92,500 sq m GIA of storage and 
distribution units (B8), industrial units (B2) and light industrial 
units (B1c); service yards and parking areas; new vehicular 
accesses off Trent Lane / Station Road and Ryecroft Road 
with associated earthworks, drainage and attenuation features 
and other associated works (outline, all matters reserved 
except for the principal means of vehicular access to the site). 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 

Land South Of Junction 1 Of The A50 Castle Donington 
Leicestershire   DE72 2HN 

Application Reference  
19/01496/OUTM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 445261 
Grid Reference (N) 328917 
 
Applicant: 
St Modwen Developments Ltd 
 
Case Officer: 
Adam Mellor 
 
Recommendation: 
REFUSE  
 

Date Registered:  
2 August 2019 

Consultation Expiry: 
13 July 2021 

8 Week Date: 
27 September 2019 
Extension of Time: 

10 February 2021 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

©copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

11

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 September 2021  
Development Control Report 

 

Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
Call In 
 
This application has been brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Sewell 
on the basis that the proposed development would not safeguard or enhance the appearance 
and character of the landscape, would undermine the perceived separation and open-
undeveloped character between nearby settlements, would harm the significance of the setting 
of the Hemington Conservation Area, there is no need for the development, there would be 
adverse impacts to the Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) in Castle Donington, the 
development is within a floodplain, there would be adverse impacts to highway network with the 
ability for sustainable modes of transport to access the site being limited and there would be 
detriment to residential amenities, in particular the properties on Rycroft Road. 
 
Proposal 
 
This is an outline planning applicatio
[...]
ing Committee 2 September 2021  
Development Control Report 

 
 

Development of 49 dwellings with on-site National Forest 
planting, areas of open spaces, and associated highways and 
drainage infrastructure (reserved matters to outline planning 
permission ref 13/00956/OUTM) (amended scheme) 

 Report Item No  
A3  

 

Land Off Grange Road Grange Road Hugglescote 
Leicestershire   

Application Reference  
20/01436/REMM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 442928 
Grid Reference (N) 312660 
 
Applicant: 
Cadeby Homes Ltd 
 
Case Officer: 
James Knightley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
2 October 2020 

Consultation Expiry: 
18 November 2020 

8 Week Date: 
1 January 2021 

Extension of Time: 
30 September 2021 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

©copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 
 

 

 

113

Agenda Item A3



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 September 2021  
Development Control Report 

 

Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
Call In 
The application is referred to the Planning Committee for determination on the basis of the 
Planning Committee resolution of 2 December 2014 in respect of the outline planning 
permission. 
 
Proposal 
This is a reserved matters application for the erection of 49 dwellings and associated 
development, forming part of the wider South East Coalville development. 
 
Consultations 
No objections are raised by neighbouring residents or any statutory consultee. 
 
Planning Policy 
The application site lies within Limits to Development as defined in the adopted Local Plan and 
is also identified as a site with planning permission for housing under Policy H1. 
 
Conclusion 
The proposed development is considered to r
[...]
 provision of transition strips to proposed roads) 
 
5 Materials  
 
6 Boundary treatment 
 
7 Tree / hedgerow protection 
 
8 Levels 
 
9 Pedestrian and cycle connections (including any works to public rights of way and other 

routes) 
 
10 Car parking  
 
11 External lighting 
 
12 Windows, doors, rainwater goods, utility boxes, chimneys, eaves and verges 
 
13 Bin / recycling storage and collection points 
 
14 Street name plates  
 
15 Retaining walls / structures  
 
16 Travel Plan  
 
17 Access / highways  
 
18 Flood risk / drainage 
 
19 Ecological mitigation 
 
20 Windows to car parking areas 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

119



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 September 2021  
Development Control Report 

 
 

Erection of 360 dwellings, associated infrastructure and 
landscaping approved under reserved matters approval ref. 
20/01184/VCIM (outline planning permission ref. 
13/00956/OUTM) without complying with Condition nos. 2, 3, 5, 
6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 31 so as to 
allow for amended house types / positioning, road widths, 
street and bollard lighting, retaining walls and bin stores, and 
removal of garages 

 Report Item No  
A4  

 

Land North Of Grange Road Hugglescote Coalville 
Leicestershire LE67 2BQ 

Application Reference  
21/00857/VCIM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 443959 
Grid Reference (N) 313000 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Gary Wootton 
 
Case Officer: 
James Knightley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
26 May 2021 

Consultation Expiry: 
16 July 2021 

8 Week Date: 
25 August 2021 

Extension of Time: 
30 September 2021 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

©copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence
[...]
t) 
 
4 Hard surfacing 
 
5 Materials  
 
6 Boundary treatment (including means of construction of any stone walls) 
 
7 Tree Protection 
 
8 Levels 
 
9 Pedestrian and cycle connections (including any works to public rights of way and other 

routes (e.g. former mineral railway)) 
 
10 Car parking 
 
11 External lighting 
 
12 Windows, doors, rainwater goods, utility boxes, chimneys, eaves and verges 
 
13 Windows to car parking areas 
 
14 Bin / recycling storage and collection points 
 
15 Street name plates  
 
16 Retaining walls / structures  
 
17 Substations  
 
18 Compliance with details approved pursuant to outline planning permission conditions 

(and forming part of the original reserved matters submission) 
 
19 Strategy for treatment of safeguarded land 
 
20 Provision of vehicular connection to land to the east 
 
21 Strategy for provision (and future stopping up) of turning head adjacent to the western 

site boundary 
 
22 Public art  
 
23 Provision of semi-mature trees to northern public open space 
 

127



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 2 September 2021  
Development Control Report 

24 Provision of signage in respect of unadopted roads / drives intended for public use 
 
25 Public transport infrastructure (bus stops) 
 
26 Boundary treatment to properties on Hawley Close 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

128


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 19/01496/OUTM: Development of up to 92,500 sq m GIA of storage and distribution units (B8), industrial units (B2) and light industrial units (B1c); service yards and parking areas; new vehicular accesses off Trent Lane / Station Road and Ryecroft Road with associated earthworks, drainage and attenuation features and other associated works (outline, all matters reserved except for the principal means of vehicular access to the site).
	A2 21/01132/FUL: Retention of agricultural building, track, hardstanding and earth bunds
	A3 20/01436/REMM: Development of 49 dwellings with on-site National Forest planting, areas of open spaces, and associated highways and drainage infrastructure (reserved matters to outline planning permission ref 13/00956/OUTM) (amended scheme)
	A4 21/00857/VCIM: Erection of 360 dwellings, associated infrastructure and landscaping approved under reserved matters approval ref. 20/01184/VCIM (outline planning permission ref. 13/00956/OUTM) without complying with Condition nos. 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 31 so as to allow for amended house types / positioning, road widths, street and bollard lighting, retaining walls and bin stores, and removal of garages



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on THURSDAY, 2 September 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, S Gillard, J Hoult, J Legrys, K Merrie MBE and 
R L Morris  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, R Canny, A C Saffell and C A Sewell  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Ms S Booth, Ms S Grant, Mr J Knightley, Mr A Mellor, 
Mr I Nelson and Mr C Colvin 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Everitt and M B Wyatt. 
 

21. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor K Merrie declared a non-pecuniary in items A3, application number 
20/01436/REM and A4, application number 21/00857/VCIM, as the Leicestershire County 
Council division member for the application site.  

 
Councillor N Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
21/01132/FUL, as the ward member. He stated that he would step down from the chair 
and leave the meeting for the consideration of the item. 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1, application number 19/01496/OUTM  

 
Councillors D Bigby, A Bridgen, J Legrys and K Merrie 
 
Item A3, application number 20/01436/REMM 
 
Councillor J Legrys 
 
Item A4, application number 21/00857/VCIM 
 
Councillor J Legrys 
 
 

22. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2021 be approved and signed by the  
 
 
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

23. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

24.  A1 
19/01496/OUTM: DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 92,500 SQ M GIA OF STORAGE AND 
DISTRIBUTION UNITS (B8), INDUSTRIAL UNITS (B2) AND LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 
UNITS (B1C); SERVICE YARDS AND PARKING AREAS; NEW VEHICULAR 
ACCESSES OFF TRENT LANE / STATION ROAD AND RYECROFT ROAD WITH 
ASSOCIATED EARTHWORKS, DRAINAGE AND ATTENUATION FEATURES AND 
OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS (OUTLINE, ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR 
THE PRINCIPAL MEANS OF VEHICULAR ACCESS TO THE SITE). 
Land South Of Junction 1 Of The A50 Castle Donington Leicestershire DE72 2HN  
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Parish Councillor E Nudd, on behalf of Lockington and Hemington Parish Council, 
addressed the committee highlighting that they supported the officer recommendation to 
refuse the application. He noted that the conservation areas were almost surrounded by 
warehouses and industrial units and, the application would be contrary to policies EC2.2 
and S3, which were there to protect residents from the harm of building in inappropriate 
locations. He urged the committee to reject the application. 
 
Parish Councillor M Rogers, on behalf of Castle Donington Parish Council, addressed the 
committee highlighting that the application fell outside policy, concerns that the site was in 
a flood plain and the proposed highway changes would cause serious traffic issues. It was 
noted that there was no employment need for the site in the area and that the B8 quota for 
the area had been met. He urged the committee to refuse the application. 
 
Mr S Haberfield, objector, addressed the committee highlighting that local residents had 
strong concerns over the amount of development in the area, along with the increase 
pollution that they bring. He noted that the data in relation to HGV movements was not an 
accurate reflection as it was taken during lockdown, when there was less traffic on the 
roads. He urged the committee to reject the application. 
 
Mr R Barnes, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the applicant was 
committed to long term investment in the district and would ensure that the development 
was of the highest quality and environmental standards. He noted the public transport 
service standard that had been agreed with highways, the net zero carbon commitment of 
the applicant and the economic contribution to the local economy. He noted that the 
landscaping matter was the only issue outstanding and the applicant had addressed it 
within the application. 
 
Councillor R Canny, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting that the site fell 
outside the Limits to Development, had no end user and lay on a flood plain. It was noted 
that the area of separation between Castle Donington and Hemington would be 
undermined and, that local residents were concerned with the impact the increase in 
traffic would have on the already busy highway routes. Councillor Canny noted that the 
main reason for refusing the application was the severe visual impact the development 
would have on the area that was already overburdened with industrial and retail 
warehouses. She expressed concerns over the landscaping that was detailed in the report 
and urged the committee to refuse that application.   
 
In determining the application members expressed concerns that the site was outside the 
Limits to Development, that the landscaping mitigation, detailed in the report, would take 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

too long to have any impact on the area, the visual amenity would be severely impacted 
and that the site was a flood plain. Members also felt that there was no need or demand 
for any further employment development with in the area as many other units in the district 
remained unused. 
 
The recommendation to refuse the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by Councillor J Hoult. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Motion to refuse the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastrcuture (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Keith Merrie MBE For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Carried 

 
Having declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A2, Councillor N Smith stepped down 
from the chair and left the meeting for the consideration and voting on that item. 
 
Councillor R Boam, as Deputy Chairman, took the chair. 
 

25.  A2 
21/01132/FUL: RETENTION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING, TRACK, 
HARDSTANDING AND EARTH BUNDS 
Land At Coleorton Lane Packington Leicestershire LE65 1WR  
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
In determining the application, members were supportive of the officer recommendation, 
but some members expressed concern that the original planning application had been 
ignored, but were pleased that the applicant was agreeable to a landscaping condition 
being added. It was noted that a condition requiring monitoring of the landscape scheme 
could not be added but a note to applicant could be included instead. Members also 
requested that the Parish Council be asked to monitor the site and report any concerns. 
  
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Keith Merrie MBE For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Carried 

 
 
Councillor N Smith returned to the meeting and the chair. 
 

26.  A3 
20/01436/REMM: DEVELOPMENT OF 49 DWELLINGS WITH ON-SITE NATIONAL 
FOREST PLANTING, AREAS OF OPEN SPACES, AND ASSOCIATED HIGHWAYS 
AND DRAINAGE INFRASTRUCTURE (RESERVED MATTERS TO OUTLINE 
PLANNING PERMISSION REF 13/00956/OUTM) (AMENDED SCHEME) 
Land Off Grange Road Grange Road Hugglescote Leicestershire  
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
In determining the application, members were supportive of the officer recommendation 
and noted that the application before them was not requesting a change to the number of 
bedrooms within the permitted dwellings but design detailing and alterations to the site 
layout. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor K Merrie. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Keith Merrie MBE For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Carried 



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

27.  A4 
21/00857/VCIM: ERECTION OF 360 DWELLINGS, ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
AND LANDSCAPING APPROVED UNDER RESERVED MATTERS APPROVAL REF. 
20/01184/VCIM (OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 13/00956/OUTM) WITHOUT 
COMPLYING WITH CONDITION NOS. 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 
23, 24 AND 31 SO AS TO ALLOW FOR AMENDED HOUSE TYPES / POSITIONING, 
ROAD WIDTHS, STREET AND BOLLARD LIGHTING, RETAINING WALLS AND BIN 
STORES, AND REMOVAL OF GARAGES 
Land North Of Grange Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2BQ  
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Councillor R Johnson, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting that the 
changes to the increase in number of bedrooms in the dwellings listed did not comply with 
the emerging neighbourhood plan or the Local Plan. He also noted that the increase 
would make the homes less affordable to young residents who wanted to stay within the 
local area. 
 
In determining the application some members expressed concern over the application as 
the change to the housing mix made the dwellings less affordable, but the committee had 
regard to legal advice that housing mix was not a consideration in determining the 
application. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor A Bridgen and seconded by Councillor R 
Boam. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Abstain 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Keith Merrie MBE For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.16 pm 
 

 


